# CH \$515.00

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		10/20/2011	BANK: CALIFORNIA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZYWAVE, INC.
Street Address:	10700 W. Research Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Milwaukee
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53226
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2471937	ZYWAVE
Registration Number:	2507442	BROKER BRIEFCASE
Registration Number:	2571896	MYWAVE
Registration Number:	2659808	DECISION MASTER
Registration Number:	2865680	RALLE
Registration Number:	2978886	HRCONNECTION
Registration Number:	3208309	MYWAVEOSHA
Registration Number:	3194107	MYWAVEPORTAL
Registration Number:	3194103	MYWAVEHR
Registration Number:	3194102	MYWAVERM
Registration Number:	3266398	ZYPAL
Registration Number:	2739706	MYRESOURCESITE
Registration Number:	2776211	MYBENEFITSITE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0480

900205548 REI

Registration Number:	3328119	PLANADVISOR
Serial Number:	77491615	AGENCY SALESPULSE
Serial Number:	77491579	ZYWAVE SALESPULSE
Serial Number:	77491569	SALESPULSE
Serial Number:	77229062	ELEMENTS
Serial Number:	77229035	MYWAVE ELEMENTS
Serial Number:	77543514	AGENCYFUEL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-55
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
Signature:	/susan zablocki/
Date:	10/26/2011

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Zywave - SVB Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Zywave - SVB Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Zywave - SVB Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif source=Zywave - SVB Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0481

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST is made effective as of October <u>20</u>, 2011, by and from SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") to ZYWAVE, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") as follows:

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2008, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into a Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A then owned or from time to time after the date thereof owned or acquired by the Grantor;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on November 13, 2008 at reel/frame 003887/0689; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the foregoing.

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby releases any security interest it may have in Grantor's trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade styles, trade dress and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, including the Trademarks, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing; (2) all licenses of the foregoing, whether as licensee or licensor; (3) all renewals of the foregoing; (4) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; and (5) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in any of the foregoing without recourse to Grantor.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0482 its duly authorized officer.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: 

Title: 

Name: 

Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by

**REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0483** 

# Schedule A Security Interests in Trademarks recorded at Reel 021831 Frame 0745

## Registered Trademarks:

<u>Registrant</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
Zywave, Inc.	ZYWAVE	2,471,937	7/24/2001
Zywave, Inc.	BROKER BRIEFCASE	2,507,442	11/13/2001
Zywave, Inc.	MYWAVE	2,571,896	5/21/2002
Zywave, Inc.	DECISION MASTER	2,659,808	12/10/2002
Zywave, Inc.	RALLE	2,865,680	7/20/2004
Zywave, Inc.	HRCONNECTION	2,978,886	7/26/2005
Zywave, Inc.	MYWAVEOSHA	3,208,309	2/13/2007
Zywave, Inc.	MYWAVEPORTAL	3,194,107	1/2/2007
Zywave, Inc.	MYWAVEHR	3,194,103	1/2/2007
Zywave, Inc.	MYWAVERM	3,194,102	1/2/2007
Zywave, Inc.	ZYPAL	3,266,398	7/17/2007
Zywave, Inc.	MYRESOURCESITE <sup>1</sup>	2,739,706	7/22/2003
Zywave, Inc.	MYBENEFITSITE <sup>1</sup>	2,776,211	10/21/2003
Zywave, Inc.	PLANADVISOR	3,328,119	10/30/2007

# Applications for Registration of Trademarks:

Applicant	Trademark	Application No.	- Application Date
Zywave, Inc.	AGENCY SALESPULSE	77/491,615	6/5/2008

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{1}{2}$  The Grantor has chosen not to make the required maintenance filings for this trademark, and consequently, this trademark will be cancelled by operation of law.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0484

Applicant	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date
Zywave, Inc.	ZYWAVE SALESPULSE	77/491,579	6/5/2008
Zywave, Inc.	SALESPULSE	77/491,569	6/5/2008
Zywave, Inc.	ELEMENTS	77/229,062	7/13/2007
Zywave, Inc.	MYWAVE ELEMENTS	77/229,035	7/13/2007
Zywave, Inc.	AGENCYFUEL	77/543,514	8/11/2008